
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Date: Monday, 8 January 2024 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor I Bastable, Streetscene 

Councillor Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 

Councillor D G Foot, Housing 

Councillor S D Martin, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 

11 December 2023. 
  

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

5. Petitions  
 
6. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 

  
7. References from Other Committees  
 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 

  
Matters for Decision in Public 

 
Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.  
8. Housing  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Emergency and Temporary Accommodation Pressure (Pages 9 - 18) 
 A report by the Director of Housing. 

  
9. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision 
  

(1) D-Day 80 Event (Pages 19 - 24) 
 A report by the Assistant Director (Democracy). 

  
10. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Fees and Charges 2024/25 (Pages 25 - 78) 
 A report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer. 

 
Non-Key Decision 
  

Page 2



 

 

(2) Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2024/25 (Pages 79 - 
128) 

 A report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer.  
  

(3) Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2024/25 (Pages 129 - 150) 
 A report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer. 

  
(4) Fareham Town Centre Draft Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan 

(Pages 151 - 190) 
 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration.  

  
11. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 

representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
  

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 
Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.  
12. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Purchase of Strategic Land at Faraday Business Park (South) (Pages 191 
- 198) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration.  
  

(2) Sale of Development Land at Faraday Business Park (South) (Pages 199 - 
206) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration.  
 

 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
22 December 2023 

 
 
 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


 

 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 11 December 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
D G Foot, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Ms C Bainbridge, for item 9(1) 
Mrs K K Trott, for item 9(1) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  11 December 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 09 
October 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Local Government Finance Policy Statement 2024/25 
The Executive Leader announced that he has written to Suella Braverman, KC 
MP and Caroline Dinenage, MP regarding the recent publication of the Local 
Government Finance Policy Statement for 2024/25 urging them to encourage 
colleagues at the DLUHC to reconsider the stated position prior to the 
publication of the draft Local Government Finance Settlement later this month, 
specifically in respect of homelessness and emergency accommodation and 
also the council tax referendum threshold.  
  
The Policy lacks flexibility for local authorities to raise costs to help them meet 
the rising costs relating to homelessness and for the council tax referendum 
threshold, the current method penalises those local authorities, such as 
Fareham, who set a low council tax. 
  
Welborne Junction 10 Funding 
The Executive Leader announced that he will be addressing Hampshire 
County Council’s Cabinet tomorrow regarding the expected increase in the 
cost of the M27 Junction 10 Improvement Scheme which is now likely to 
exceed the funding available taking into account inflation and the increase in 
construction costs.  
  
The Executive Leader reminded the meeting that the Junction 10 scheme was 
critical  to the delivery of Welborne Garden Village and that the Right Hon 
Michael Gove, MP had recently given an assurance that it would not be 
allowed to fail as a result of any funding gap.   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
The Executive Leader made reference to a petition which had been received 
asking the Council to “Preserve Knowle Road trees and hedgerows”.  Whilst 
this petition is valid in that it has received over 50 signatures, there can be no 
further action with regard to it as it relates to a Welborne planning decision 
which cannot be over turned.  
 
 

Page 6



Executive  11 December 2023 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees made at this meeting.  
  

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Housing Allocations Policy  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to public consultation for a period of six 
weeks on the draft Housing Allocations Policy, as provided in Appendix A to 
the report.  
 

9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Finance Monitoring 2023/24  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors Mrs C Bainbridge and 
Mrs K K Trott addressed the Executive on this item.  
  
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Finance Monitoring Report.  
 
(2) Treasury Monitoring and Capital Monitoring 2023/24  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Treasury Management and Capital 
Monitoring report for 2023/24  
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the public and representatives of the press be excluded from 
the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the matters to be dealt with 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Irrecoverable Debts - Quarter 2  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the debts listed in the confidential 
Appendix A to the report be written off as irrecoverable.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.25 pm). 

 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 

Page 7



Executive  11 December 2023 
 

 
…..……….………………………………….. Date 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
08 January 2024 

 
Portfolio: Housing 

Subject:   Emergency and Temporary Accommodation Pressure 

Report of: Director of Housing 

Corporate Priorities: Providing Housing Choices 
  
Purpose:  
To seek Executive approval for additional capital budget to be made available to the 
Capital Programme for the purpose of acquisitions or other forms of provision that 
will provide emergency and temporary accommodation opportunities. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
The provision of emergency and temporary accommodation is a statutory function of 
the authority. Costs of providing this are primarily met through the General Fund. 
The overall expenditure on this by the Council has increased dramatically in recent 
years. This is reflective of similar trends experienced at other district and unitary 
authorities.  
 
To mitigate this unsustainable and rising cost it is proposed that further capital 
budget is made available to allow for property acquisitions or long lease 
arrangements which will provide a more cost-effective solution. Council provided 
accommodation in the Borough will often also be better for our customers, 
decreasing the reliance on B&B use outside of the Borough, and providing 
accommodation with access to cooking and laundry facilities.  
 

 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 

 
(a) agrees an increase in capital budget, to purchase or directly provide 

further emergency accommodation, to a level of expenditure as set out in 
Confidential Appendix A to this report; and 
 

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Housing, following consultation with 
the Executive Member for Housing, to agree the final acquisition cost, 
terms of purchase and/or long lease arrangements (subject to the 
purchase being within affordable levels), of any suitable property or 
properties identified. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8(1)



 
Reason: 
To enable the Council to pursue in a timely manner appropriate opportunities for 
new emergency housing provision directly by the Council. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
The additional capital expenditure is detailed in Confidential Appendix A. Although 
such cos
[...]
ceptional events alongside 
the annual programme of activities, and taking account of lessons learned from 
previous events, it is proposed to invite an events management company to 
organise a community event at Daedalus, alongside a simultaneous fly-in event at 
Solent Airport. 

 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) to appoint Montserrat Events Community Interest Company to organise an 
event, under licence, to commemorate the 80th Anniversary of D-Day in June 
2024 non-airside at Daedalus, subject to financial approvals and subject to 
agreement of detailed terms and conditions; 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9(1)



 
(b) subject to the approval of (a), to delegate authority to the Assistant Director 

(Democracy), following consultation with the Executive Member for Leisure 
and Community to agree Heads of Terms and conditions for the Licence 
agreement; and 

 
(c) to request a simultaneous fly-in event at Solent Airport, organised by the 

Council’s Airport Operator. 
 

 
Reason: 
To enable an event to recognise the 80th Anniversary of D-Day to take place at 
Daedalus. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
While further work is needed to identify the breakdown of costs for the event, the 
Executive are asked to earmark £30,000 from General Fund reserves to support the 
event. 
 

 
Appendices:       None  
 

 
Background papers: Lee Victory Festival 2023 Briefing Note on lessons learnt 

(Confidential)*  
    *By virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 – Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
and category 7A (information which is subject to an 
obligation of confidentiality) of Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 2972 and the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  

 
Reference papers:  None

Page 20



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   08 January 2024 
Subject:   D-Day 80 Event 

Briefing by:   Assistant Director (Democra
[...]
d in the licence agreement for the proposed D-Day 80 
event. Some of those issues identified include: 

 
• Clear plan for airside and non-airside areas to be controlled by appropriate barrier 

fencing; 
• Specific areas of responsibility clarified including control of public movement within 

the non-airside perimeter; and 
• Clear communication channels between the Council, as landowner, the Event 

Organisers and the airport operator. 
 

 
PROPOSALS FOR A D-DAY 80 COMMEMORATION EVENT 
 

8. While there is a desire to recognise the 80th anniversary of D-Day next year, existing 
commitments in the Spring of 2024, including the all-out Council elections, the opening 
of Fareham Live and activities linked to the Borough Council’s 50th Anniversary, make 
the delivery of an event at Daedalus extremely challenging in terms of the capacity of 
officer resources. However, the value of the proposed event to the community is 
recognised so an alternative approach to delivering an event has been explored. 

9. In September 2023, Montserrat Events CIC organised the successful Lee Victory 
Festival at Solent Airport and they have expressed their interest in organising the D-Day 
80 event.  A summary of the learning points from the Lee Victory Festival is attached at 
confidential Appendix A.  

10. In order to provide capacity to deliver the event, and taking into account the lessons 
learned both from the D-Day 75 event in 2019 and last year’s Lee Victory Festival, the 
following is proposed to deliver a commemorative event for D-Day 80: 

(a) Subject to financial approvals, to appoint Montserrat Events CIC to organise an 
event, under licence, to commemorate the 80th Anniversary of D-Day in June 2024 
non-airside at Daedalus, subject to agreement of detailed terms and conditions; 
 

(b) to request a simultaneous fly-in event at Solent Airport, organised by the Council’s 
Airport Operator; 
 

11. This approach would allow a vibrant community event to proceed with a limite
[...]
esponsive, Inclusive and Innovative Council 
  
Purpose:  
This report provides an update and proposals for the Council’s fees and charges for 
the financial year 2024/25. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
This report gives the Executive the opportunity to consider the Council's fees and 
charges for 2024/25 including approving increases in existing charges and consider 
new charges where applicable. 
 

 
Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the fees and charges for 2024/25 as set out at Appendix A to this 
report; 
 

(b) notes the fees and charges that will be reviewed by the Licencing and 
Regulatory Affairs and Planning Committees; 
 

(c) notes the Solent Airport Daedalus charges at Appendix B to this report; 
 

(d) approves the increase for the Trade Waste fees and charges as set out at the 
confidential Appendix C to this report; 

 
(e) gives delegated authority to the Head of Streetscene to agree concessions to 

the Trade Waste charges at Appendix C to win business that will be of benefit 
to the Council; and 

 
(f) notes the other fees and charges at Appendix C.  

 
 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10(1)



Reason: 
The proposed fees and charges will continue to support delivery of the Council’s 
services and contribute to the budgets setting process for 2024/25. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
There are no costs to the proposals. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Published Fees and Charges 2024/25 

 
B: Solent Airport Daedalus Charges from April 2023 for 
information 
 
C: Confidential Fees and Charges 2024/25**   

 
 

** Fees and Charges 2024/25 Appendix C (Confidential) – By 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 – Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person and category 7A 
(information which is subject to an obligation of confidentiality) 
of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 2972 and the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
[...]
es the Executive the opportunity to consider the Council's 5-year 
financial forecasts as set out in the Medium-Term Finance Strategy (MTFS), revised 
service budgets for 2023/24 and proposed service budgets for 2024/25. 
 
Revised General Fund Revenue Budget 2023/24 
The revised general fund revenue budget for 2023/24 is now showing a contribution 
to reserves for the year of £39,000, compared to the original position which was 
forecasting the need to draw down £401,000 from reserves to help fund the budget 
spend. This is mainly due to the savings that have been made though the 
Opportunities Plan in the year and additional income being received from the 
shopping centre.  
 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 
The proposed general fund revenue budget for 2024/25 totals £16,095,700 for 
service budgets along with -£3,030,100 for other budgets giving an overall position 
of £13,065,600 which is an increase of £1,168,500 against the original budget for 
2023/24. The figures include a draw down of £598,200 of general reserves to help 
fund the budget. 
 
5-Year Financial Forecasts 
The 5-year financial forecasts for 2023/24 to 2027/28 is predicting a funding shortfall 
by 2026/27. The Opportunities Plan work recommenced in 2023/24 due to last 
year’s prediction of a funding gap in the coming years, which has served to delay 
the funding shortfall by a year. However, a budget gap of £1.9million is still being 
predicted by 2026/27 which cannot be fully funded from the general reserves.  The 
proposed use of council reserves up to £100,000 is therefore still required to 
continue to develop and implement projects in the Opportunities Plan to help 
manage the Council’s financial pressures and remain resilient. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10(2)



 
Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 
Financial Forecasts (MTFS) 
 

(a) approves the Medium-Term Finance Strategy for the period 2023/24 to 
2027/28, as set out at Appendix C to the report;  
 

(b) agrees to submit the updated Pay Policy, annexed to the Medium-Term 
Finance Strategy in Appendix C at Annex 2, to Full Council for approval; 

 
Revenue Budgets 
  

(c) approves the revised 2023/24 general fund revenue budget, amounting to 
£12,376,100, as set out in Appendices A and B to the report; and 
 

(d) approves the base 2024/25 general fund revenue budget amounting to 
£13,065,600, as set out in Appendices A and B to the report; 

 
 
Reason: 
The proposed budgets and capital programme will continue to support delivery of 
the Council’s services and corporate priorities whilst taking account of the continuing 
financial pressures. 
 
The Medium-Term Finance Strategy forecasts a significant funding shortfall by 
2026/27 which cannot be covered by the Council’s general reserves, so supports 
the continued action being taken to identify opportunities to reduce costs or increase 
income.  

 
Cost of proposals: 
As detailed in the report. 
 

 
Appendices: A:  General Fund Revenue Budget Summary 2023/24 and 2024/25 
 

B:  Detailed Draft Revenue Budgets by Service Portfolio 2023/24 and  
2024/25 

 
 C:  Medium Term Finance Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 

 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers:  Report to the Executive - December 2023 Finance 

Monitoring 2023-24  
 

Report to the Executive – January 2023 Finance Strategy, 
Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2023-24

Page 80



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   08 January 2024 

Subject:   Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2024/25 

Briefing by:   Assistant Chief Executive Officer 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report provides an update on the financial forecasts for the next 5 years and 
makes recommendations on how the projected funding gaps can be mitigated.  

2. It also brings together the revenue spending plans for the Council's services for the 
rest of the current year and for next year.  

MEDIUM TERM FINANCE STRATEGY 
[...]
024/25 

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: Responsive, Inclusive and Innovative Council 
  
Purpose:  
This report considers the Capital Strategy for 2024/25, prior to its submission to the 
Council for approval. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
Regulations require the Council to prepare and formally approve a Capital Strategy.  
The document for 2024/25 is attached as Appendix A to this report for consideration 
by the Executive before being submitted to Council for approval. 
 
The Capital Strategy gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital 
financing, asset management and treasury management activity contribute to the 
provision of services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and 
the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 
The main highlights in the Capital Strategy are: 
 

i) The level of capital expenditure estimated for 2024/25 is £16.4 million.  The 
current estimate is that £1.3 million of this will be met by new borrowing. 
 

ii) A new policy of capitalising officer salary costs that are directly attributable to 
capital schemes will be considered as part of the total project costs. 
 

iii) A high-level review of future funding requirements has identified a capital 
funding requirement of £229 million. 
 

iv) The Council’s investment property portfolio has an estimated value of £70 
million. 

 
A separate report proposing the Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy for 2023/24 will be presented at the February meeting of the Executive. 
 
 

 

Page 129

Agenda Item 10(3)



Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) endorses the draft Capital Strategy for 2024/25, attached as Appendix A to 
this report; 
 

(b) approves the capital programme for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28, 
amounting to £82.3 million as set out in Annex 1 of the Capital Strategy; and  
 

(c) agrees to submit the Capital Strategy for 2024/25 to Council for approval.
[...]
f the Council’s engagement with residents, businesses 
and visitors on the future of Fareham Town Centre; and 
 

(b)  endorses the “Four Pillars” and Strategic Objectives that have been 
established to inform and guide the Fareham Town Centre Regeneration 
Strategy and Action Plan as it is developed through the first half of 2024. 

 
 
Reason: 
To produce a Fareham Town Centre Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan in line 
with the Corporate Strategy and to inform the next steps for the Council following 
the acquisition of Fareham Shopping Centre. 
 

Page 151

Agenda Item 10(4)



To attract investment, guide new development and public spaces and ensure that 
the town centre meets changing needs. 

 
Cost of proposals: 
£231,000 has been set aside for specialist strategic advice, masterplanning, 
communications, engagement, quantity surveyor services and commercial and 
residential market advice, funded from existing budgets or earmarked provisions. 

 
 
Appendices: A:  Initial Engagement Summary Report, Redwood 

Consulting December 2023 
 
 B: SWOT analysis, “Four Pillars” of the Strategy and the 

Strategic Objectives, RivingtonHark December 2023 
 

 
Background papers:  None 
    
Reference papers: Planning for the Future of Fareham Town Centre, 2017 

Vision 
  

Page 152



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   08 January 2024 
Subject:   Fareham Town Centre Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan 

Briefing by:   Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2023-2029 includes a clear commitment to the 
regeneration of Fareham Town Centre, prioritising activities to create a vibrant, 
attractive environment and recognising the town centre’s importance in providing a 
community focus and delivering local economic growth. The Council intends to drive the 
regeneration of Fareham Town Centre, recognising the wider placemaking, economic 
and community benefits 
[...]
r Sport and Recreation
	Appendix B - Solent Airport Fees and Charges 2023-24
	Confidential AppendixC

	10(2) Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2024/25
	Appendix C  Medium-Term Finance Strategy
	1.	OVERVIEW OF THE MEDIUM-TERM FINANCE STRATEGY (MTFS)
	2.	REVENUE POSITION
	3.	CORPORATE PRIORITIES
	3.1	Corporate Strategy 2023-2029
	3.2	Fareham Live
	3.3	Fareham Town Centre
	3.4	Solent Airport and Daedalus
	3.5	Climate Change
	4.	CAPITAL POSITION
	4.1	CAPITAL STRATEGY
	4.2	CAPITAL RESOURCES
	4.3	MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION
	5.	PROPOSED BUDGET 2024/25
	5.2	BASE BUDGET 2024/25
	5.3	CONTRIBUTIONS TO AND FROM RESERVES
	6.	FIVE YEAR FORECAST
	7.	CONCLUSION


	10(3) Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2024/25
	Appendix A Capital Strategy 2024-25

	10(4) Fareham Town Centre Draft Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan
	Appendix A Engagement Summary report
	Appendix B Fareham Town Centre Regeneration Strategy

	12(1) Purchase of Strategic Land at Faraday Business Park (South)
	APPENDIX A

	12(2) Sale of Development Land at Faraday Business Park (South)
	APPENDIX A






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 8 January 2024 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
D G Foot, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Ms C Bainbridge, for item 8(1) 
 



Executive  8 January 2024 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 
11 December 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Director of Neighbourhoods 
  
The Executive Leader welcomed the new Director of Neighbourhoods, Sarah 
Ward, to her first meeting of the Executive and stated that he was pleased to 
see promotion from within the Council. 
  
Nutrient Mitigation 

The Executive Leader announced that he had received a letter from central 
government awarding us £9.6m for use in bringing forward, with our partners 
in the Partnership for South Hampshire, further land for nutrient mitigation to 
allow housebuilding to continue in the medium term.   

  
Westbury Manor Museum 
  
The Executive Leader announced that Hampshire Cultural Trust (HCT) has 
given Fareham Borough Council 12 months’ notice that it will be closing 
Westbury Manor Museum at the end of this year. The decision was taken 
following a strategic review which will see the HCT withdraw from six of the 24 
facilities it currently manages. Ashcroft Arts Centre in Fareham is also set to 
close. 
  
Hampshire Cultural Trust has been managing Westbury Manor Museum for 
the Council since 2014. Initially the cost of funding the Museum was shared 
with the Council providing an annual subsidy of £64,500. 
  
In 2016 it was agreed that the Council would invest £448,000 towards the 
refurbishment of the Museum instead of an annual subsidy and the HCT 
shared its plans with the Council to ensure the Museum would be a vibrant 
and viable addition to the town centre. As a result, a new 10-year 
management agreement was put in place. 
  
Six years later the HCT advised the Council that actually, this was not now the 
case, and they required further funding from the Council after all. 
  
This is extremely disappointing news for Fareham as the 10-year agreement 
was signed in good faith and backed up with significant investment by the 
Council. HCT was confident it would deliver a thriving museum for our town 
centre. The Council is not in a position to further subsidise the HCT and, in any 
event, based on this turn of events, and indeed the similar fate of the Ashcroft 
Arts Centre, it feels to me that this would be throwing good money away. 



Executive  8 January 2024 
 
  
Westbury Manor Museum and gardens are a beautiful asset in the heart of 
Fareham town centre and Fareham Borough Council has held many 
successful events there in recent years. At the end of last year, we started 
work on our exciting plans to regenerate the town centre and the future of the 
building will now be considered as part of that wider work. 
  
The Executive Leader stated that he is thankful that the closure of Ashcroft 
Arts Centre will coincide with the opening of Fareham Live so we will not lose 
cultural excellence in the centre of our town. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss J Burton, Executive Member for Health and Public Protection, 
declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest for item 10(1) – Fees and Charges 
2024/25 as she is a community user of the facility at Daedalus. As this interest 
relates specifically to fees and charges for Daedalus and recommendation (c) 
asks the Executive only to note the charges, Councillor Burton remained 
present for the rest of the item but left the room when recommendation (c) was 
considered.  She took no part in the discussion or decision for 
recommendation 10(1)(c). 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions received at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees. 
 

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Emergency and Temporary Accommodation Pressure  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs C Bainbridge 
addressed the Executive on this item. 
  
During the discussion on this item, Councillor Mrs S Walker asked that thanks 
be placed on record to the Director of Housing and the teams involved.  
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  agrees an increase in capital budget, to purchase or directly provide 
further emergency accommodation, to a level of expenditure as set out 
in Confidential Appendix A to the report; and 
  

(b)  delegates authority to the Director of Housing, following consultation 
with the Executive Member for Housing, to agree the final acquisition 
cost, terms of purchase and/or long lease arrangements (subject to the 



Executive  8 January 2024 
 

purchase being within affordable levels), of any suitable property or 
properties identified. 

 
9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
(1) D-Day 80 Event  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
  

(a)  to appoint Montserrat Events Community Interest Company to organise 
an event, under licence, to commemorate the 80th Anniversary of D-
Day in June 2024 non-airside at Daedalus, subject to financial 
approvals and subject to agreement of detailed terms and conditions; 
  

(b)  subject to approval of (a), to delegate authority to the Assistant Director 
(Democracy), following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Leisure and Community to agree Heads of Terms and conditions for the 
Licence agreement; and 

  
(c)  to request a simultaneous fly-in event at Solent Airport, organised by 

the Council’s Airport Operator. 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Fees and Charges 2024/25  
 
Councillor Miss J Burton declared a disclosable Pecuniary Interest for this item 
as she is a community user of the facility at Daedalus.  Councillor Burton 
remained present for the rest of this item but left the room when 
recommendation (c) was considered.  She took no part in the discussion or 
decision for recommendation 10(1)(c). 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  approves the fees and charges for 2024/25 as set out at Appendix A to 
the report; 
  

(b)  notes the fees and charges that will be reviewed by the Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs Committee and the Planning Committee; 

  
(c)  notes the Solent Airport Daedalus charges at Appendix B to the report; 

  
(d)  approves the increase for the Trade Waste fees and charges as set out 

at the confidential Appendix C to the report; 
  

(e)  gives delegated authority to the Head of Streetscene to agree 
concessions to the Trade Waste charges at Appendix C to win business 
that will be of benefit to the Council; and 

  
(f)   notes the other fees and charges at Appendix C. 

 
(2) Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2024/25  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 



Executive  8 January 2024 
 
  
Financial Forecasts (MTFS) 
  

(a)  approves the Medium-Term Finance Strategy for the period 2023/24 to 
2027/28 as set out at Appendix C to the report; 
  

(b)  agrees to submit the updated Pay Policy, annexed to the Medium-Term 
Finance Strategy in Appendix C at Annex 2, to Full council for approval; 
  

Revenue Budgets 
  

(c)  approves the revised 2023/24 general fund revenue budget, amounting 
to £12,376,100 as set out in Appendices A and B to the report; and 
  

(d)  approves the base 2024/25 general fund revenue budget amounting to 
£13,065,600, as set out in Appendices A and B to the report.  

 
(3) Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2024/25  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  endorses the draft Capital Strategy for 2024/25, attached as Appendix 
A to the report; 
  

(b)  approves the capital programme for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28, 
amounting to £82.3 million as set out in Annex 1 of the Capital Strategy; 
and 

  
(c)  agrees to submit the Capital Strategy for 2024/25 to Council for 

approval.  
 
(4) Fareham Town Centre Draft Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  notes the outcome of the Council’s engagement with residents, 
businesses and visitors on the future of Fareham Town Centre; and 
  

(b)  endorses the “Four Pillars” and Strategic Objectives that have been 
established to inform and guide the Fareham Town Centre 
Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan as it is developed through the 
first half of 2024.  

 
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds 
that the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Purchase of Strategic Land at Faraday Business Park (South)  



Executive  8 January 2024 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  approves the purchase of the land; and 
  

(b)  delegates the agreement of final financial terms, up to the sum detailed 
in the recommendation to the report (plus overage provisions), to the 
Director of Planning and Regeneration following consultation with the 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources. 

 
(2) Sale of Development Land at Faraday Business Park (South)  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive gives delegated authority to the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the Executive Member 
for Policy and Resources, to award a contract as detailed in the report and up 
to a value as detailed in the recommendation once the final terms are 
understood.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.42 pm). 

 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 
 


